

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

-----X
:

AVIVA PARTNERS LLC, Individually and On :

Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, : No. 3:05-cv-03098-MLC-JJH

: **(Consolidated)**

Plaintiffs, :

:

vs. :

:

EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES, et al., :

:

Defendants. :

-----X

**THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN
ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel: WILENTZ, GOLDMAN & SPITZER (EK8586)
EDWARD T. KOLE A Professional Corporation
JAMES E. TONREY, JR. 90 Woodbridge Center Drive
P.O. Box 10
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095
(732) 636-8000

-- and --

Of Counsel & On the Brief: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
DAVID H. KISTENBROKER 525 W. Monroe St.
CARL E. VOLZ Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 902-5200

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 10(b) CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6), RULE 9(b) AND THE PSLRA | 5 |
| A. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE FALSITY WITH THE SPECIFICITY REQUIRED BY RULE 9(b) AND THE PSLRA | 6 |
| 1. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS MADE ON INVESTIGATION OF COUNSEL DO NOT SATISFY THE PSLRA..... | 8 |
| 2. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS MADE ON INFORMATION FROM FORMER EMPLOYEES DO NOT SATISFY THE PSLRA | 10 |
| a. PLAINTIFFS’ RELIANCE ON FORMER LOCAL EMPLOYEES TO ALLEGE COMPANY-WIDE FRAUDULENT CONDUCT DOES NOT SATISFY THE PSLRA | 11 |
| b. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS CONCLUSORILY ALLEGE THAT EVENTS OCCURRING OUTSIDE THE CLASS PERIOD OCCURRED DURING THE CLASS PERIOD..... | 15 |
| c. PLAINTIFFS’ RELIANCE ON VAGUE ANECDOTAL INFORMATION, HYPERBOLE AND RUMORS FROM UNIDENTIFIED THIRD PARTIES FAILS TO SATISFY THE PSLRA | 17 |
| 3. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY WHY THE STATEMENTS ABOUT WHICH THEY COMPLAIN WERE FALSE AND MISLEADING | 21 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| a. | PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD WITH THE REQUIRED PARTICULARITY THAT DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS ABOUT EXIDE’S RESTRUCTURING WERE FALSE AND MISLEADING | 22 |
| b. | PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY WHY STATEMENTS ABOUT EXIDE’S INVENTORY VALUATION WERE FALSE AND MISLEADING | 24 |
| c. | PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY WHY DEFENDANTS’ PREDICTIONS THAT EXIDE WOULD SATISFY ITS LOAN COVENANTS WERE FALSE AND MISLEADING WHEN MADE | 26 |
| B. | PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6) AND THE PSLRA BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS ARE PROTECTED BY THE PSLRA’S SAFE-HARBOR | 27 |
| 1. | DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS THAT THE COMPANY BELIEVED IT WOULD SATISFY ITS LOAN COVENANTS ARE FORWARD LOOKING | 29 |
| 2. | THE STATEMENTS WERE IDENTIFIED AS FORWARD LOOKING | 29 |
| 3. | THE STATEMENTS WERE ACCOMPANIED BY MEANINGFUL CAUTIONARY LANGUAGE WHICH WARNED OF THE VERY RISKS WHICH ULTIMATELY MATERIALIZED | 31 |
| 4. | DEFENDANTS’ OPTIMISTIC STATEMENTS REGARDING EXIDE’S FUTURE PROSPECTS POST-BANKRUPTCY ARE IMMATERIAL AND PROTECTED UNDER THE PSLRA’S SAFE HARBOR | 35 |
| C. | EXIDE’S ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS RELATED TO INVENTORY VALUATION AND THE SINGLE OMISSION ABOUT WHICH PLAINTIFFS COMPLAIN ARE IMMATERIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW | 37 |
| D. | PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD WITH THE REQUISITE PARTICULARITY THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED WITH THE NECESSARY SCIENTER | 39 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 1. | PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD FACTS GIVING RISE TO A STRONG INFERENCE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE THEIR STATEMENTS WERE FALSE WHEN MADE..... | 39 |
| 2. | PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD FACTS GIVING RISE TO A STRONG INFERENCE THAT DEFENDANTS WERE RECKLESS..... | 41 |
| a. | PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD PARTICULARIZED FACTS GIVING RISE TO A STRONG INFERENCE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD A STRONG MOTIVE TO COMMIT FRAUD | 42 |
| b. | PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD FACTS CONSTITUTING STRONG CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF RECKLESSNESS..... | 43 |
| E. | PLAINTIFFS CANNOT RELY ON THE GROUP PLEADING DOCTRINE TO IDENTIFY “WHO” MADE THE ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS WITH THE PARTICULARITY REQUIRED UNDER THE PSLRA | 45 |
| II. | PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 20(a) CLAIM IS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW..... | 47 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Abbott Lab. Sec. Litig.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1315 (N.D. Ill. 1992) | 37 |
| <i>In re Advanta Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) | 36, 44 |
| <i>Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999) | 45 |
| <i>In re Bio-Tech Gen. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2005) | 10, 46 |
| <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>In re Caere Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1054 (N.D. Cal. 1993) | 37 |
| <i>California Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Carney v. Cambridge Tech. Partners, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Mass. 2001) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Chill v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 43 |
| <i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. ITT Educ. Serv. Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ind. 2005) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Coates v. Heartland Wireless Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Tex. 1998) | 10 |
| <i>Copland v. Grumet</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D.N.J. 1999)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Cross Media Mktg. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2002) | 48-49 |
| <i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 29, 42-44 |

Halperin v. Ebanker USA.com, Inc.,
 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002)35

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002)37

In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)49

In re Milestone Scientific Sec. Litig.,
 103 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.N.J. 2000)36, 41

In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.,
 28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998)48

In re Nice Sys., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 135 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2001)36, 40, 42, 44

In re NUI Sec. Litig.,
 314 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.N.J. 2004)*Passim*

P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp.,
 142 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.N.J. 2001)46

Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,
 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)35

In re Party City Sec. Litig.,
 147 F. Supp. 2d 282, (D.N.J. 2001)7, 34, 39, 41

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Prop., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....*Passim*

Rombach v. Chang,
 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)34

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Sec. Litig.,
 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005)45

San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.,
 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir.1996)43

Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.,
 964 F.2d 272 (3d. Cir. 1992)47

In re Silicon Graphics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)9

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)48

Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
 197 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Del. 2002)9

In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.,
 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....38

Wilson v. Bernstock,
 195 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2002).....47

UNREPORTED CASES

In re Career Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 03 C 8884, 2006 WL 999988 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2006)14, 18

In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 03-5336, 2005 WL 1307959 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2005)46

In re Home Health Corp. of Am., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 98-834, 1999 WL 79057 (E.D. Pa. Jan 29, 1999).....38, 47

Key Equity Investors, Inc. v. Sel-Leb Mktg. Inc.,
 No. 04 CV 1675, 2005 WL 3263865 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2005)28, 40

Marra v. Tel-Save Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 98-3145, 1999 WL 317103 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 1999).....47

In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-4020, 2001 WL 1241007 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2001)49

In re PDI Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-0211, 2005 WL 2009892 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005) 46-47

The Sorkin, LLC v. Fischer Imaging Corp.,
 No. 03-CV-00631, 2005 WL 1459735 (D. Colo. June 21, 2005)15

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-46

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) 7-8

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)40

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A).....7

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)..... | 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(ii)..... | 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)..... | 39 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(2)..... | 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i)(1)(C)..... | 29 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)..... | 37 |
